
Welcome!

Attach your watch to the charger, 

and connect it to an USB outlet. Let it 

charge for at least 15 min. 

Remove your watch from the charger 

and press any button to wake up the 

display. Select your language and 

your watch is ready for pairing.

Ready for pairing.

Welcome!

Pair your watch 

 First, make sure your bridge is in-

stalled correctly. Then, hold down the 

top test button until the front LEDs 

blinks alternately to initiate pairing.

A screen appears to confirm when 

your watch has been paired. 

OK

Your watch 
has been added 
to the system.

Done!

Watch
Connected

Test the connection 

 Press the bridge top test button  

to send a signal to your watch.

A status screen confirms that 

your watch is connected. 
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Position your watch

Wear your watch comfortably 

on your wrist, yet firmly enough 

to allow it to generate distinct 

vibrations.

Watch face

Indicates the  

battery level. 

Shows the day 

and date.

Displays missed 

notifications.

Wake-up

Raise your wrist or press 

any of the side keys to 

wake up the screen.

Navigation

Tap the screen to  

e.g. press a button.
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Discover all features!Home key

Press to go back to the 

watch face.

Press and hold to turn 

your watch on or off.

Back key

Press to open the menu 

or go back one step.

Press and hold for 3s to 

call for attention.

bellman.com/watch-guide
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Warranty and Safety information

Before using your Watch Receiver from Bellman, please review the 
Watch User Guide at bellman.com/watch-guide. If you have additional 
questions about your product, contact your point of purchase for 
further assistance.

Safety and Handling

For information about safety and handling, see "Safety and Handling" 
in the Watch User Guide at bellman.com/watch-safety.

Exposure to Radio Frequency

For radio frequency exposure information, see "Exposure to radio 
frequency energy" in the Bellman Watch User Guide at  
bellman.com/watch-safety. 

Battery and Charging

For your safety, do not remove the battery incorporated in the product. 
Battery replacement by non-qualified professional can cause damage 
to your device. If you need to replace the battery, take it to the nearest 
authorized service center for assistance. Batteries must be recycled or 
disposed of separately from household waste. For information about 
battery disposal and recycling, see "Correct disposal of batteries in this 
product" in the Watch User Guide at bellman.com/watch-guide. 

Medical Device Interference

Persons with pacemakers should:

 ALWAYS keep the product more than six (6) inches, (15 cm), from 
their pacemaker when the product is turned ON.

 Not carry the product in a breast pocket.

 Use the wrist opposite the pacemaker to minimize the potential 
for Radio frequency (RF) interference.

BE3330
Watch Receiver EN
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 Turn the product OFF immediately if there is any indication that 
interference is taking place.

 If you use any other personal medical device, consult your 
physician or the manufacturer of your device to determine if it is 
adequately shielded from external RF energy.

Two-Year Limited Warranty Summary

The company guarantees this product for two (2) years from date 
of purchase against any defects that are due to faulty materials or 
workmanship. This guarantee only applies to normal conditions 
of use and service, and does not include damage resulting 
from accident, neglect, misuse, unauthorized dismantling, or 
contamination howsoever caused. 

This guarantee excludes incidental and consequential damage. 
Furthermore, the warranty does not cover Acts of God, such as fire, 
flood, hurricanes and tornadoes. 

This warranty gives you specific legal rights and you may also have 
other rights that vary with territory. Some countries or jurisdictions 
do not allow the limitation or exclusion of incidental or consequential 
damages, or limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts, so the 
above limitation may not apply to you. This guarantee is in addition to 
your statutory rights as a consumer. The above warranty may not be 
altered except in writing signed by both parties hereto.

For Australian Consumers

Our goods come with guarantees that cannot be excluded under 
the Australian Consumer Law. You are entitled to a replacement 
or refund for a major failure and for compensation for any other 
reasonably foreseeable loss or damage. You are also entitled to have 
the goods repaired or replaced if the goods fail to be of acceptable 
quality and the failure does not amount to a major failure. 
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Cleaning

Wipe your watch clean with a nonabrasive, lint-free cloth. If 
necessary, lightly dampen the cloth with fresh water. If your watch 
has substances or debris visible in places such as the charging ports, 
you can hold it under lightly running, warm, fresh water until it’s 
clean. This device does not require sterilization.

Service and Support

If the device appears to be damaged or doesn’t function properly, 
follow the instructions in the Watch User Guide at bellman.com/
watch-guide. If the product still doesn’t function, contact an 
authorized service center for information on service and warranty. 

Regulatory 

For regulatory certification information, see the Bellman Watch User 
Guide at bellman.com/watch-safety. 

Technical Specifications

Dimensions 49.5  44.5  10.2 mm, Weight: 42g, 1.5 oz.
Screen Size 1.3"  TFT full touch screen
Screen Resolution 240  240 px
Battery Power 200 mAh
Operating time Up to 1 week depending on use
Material ABS + PC (watch), Silicone (wrist band)
Waterproof IP67
Charger USB charger
Bluetooth Freq. 2400 – 2483.5 MHz, Max transmission power: 3 mW
Coverage Up to 250 m open range. Obstacles, such as walls, 

bodies or electrical equipment can reduce the 
Bluetooth coverage significantly.

In the box 

 BE3330 Watch Receiver
 BE9419 Wrist Band, Black

 BE9295 Pocket Charger
 Getting Started Guide
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Garantía e información de seguridad

Antes de utilizar su receptor de pulsera de Bellman, por favor revise 
el Vea la Guía del usuario en bellman.com/watch-guide. Si tiene más 
preguntas sobre su producto, póngase en contacto con su punto de 
venta para obtener más ayuda.

Seguridad y manipulación

Para obtener información sobre seguridad y manipulación, consulte
"Seguridad y manipulación" en la Guía del usuario del reloj en
bellman.com/watch-safety.

Exposición a radiofrecuencias

Para obtener información sobre la exposición a radiofrecuencias, 
consulte "Exposición a energía de radiofrecuencia" en la Guía del 
usuario del reloj Bellman en bellman.com/watch-safety. 

Batería y carga

Por su seguridad, no extraiga la batería incorporada al producto. La 
sustitución de la batería por un profesional no cualificado puede 
causar daños a su dispositivo. Si necesita sustituir la batería, llévela al 
centro de servicio autorizado más cercano para que le ayuden. Las 
pilas deben reciclarse o por separado de los residuos domésticos. 
Para obtener información sobre la eliminación y el reciclaje de pilas, 
consulte "Eliminación correcta de las pilas de este" en la Guía del 
usuario del reloj en bellman.com/watch-guide.

Interferencias de productos sanitarios

Las personas con marcapasos deben:

 Mantenga SIEMPRE el producto a más de seis (6) pulgadas, (15 cm), 
de su marcapasos cuando el producto esté ENCENDIDO.

 No llevar el producto en el bolsillo del pecho.

 Utilice la muñeca opuesta al marcapasos para minimizar las 

BE3330
Receptor de Reloj ES
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posibles interferencias de radiofrecuencia (RF).

 Apague el producto inmediatamente si hay algún indicio de que 
se están produciendo interferencias.

 Si utiliza cualquier otro dispositivo médico personal, consulte a 
su médico o al fabricante de su dispositivo para determinar si 
está adecuadamente protegido de la energía de radiofrecuencia 
externa.

Resumen de la garantía limitada de dos años

La empresa garantiza este producto durante dos (2) años a partir 
de la fecha de compra contra cualquier defecto que se deba a 
materiales o mano de obra defectuosos. Esta garantía sólo se aplica 
a las condiciones normales de uso y servicio, y no incluye los daños 
resultantes de accidente, negligencia, uso indebido, desmontaje no 
autorizado o contaminación, cualquiera que sea su causa. 

Esta garantía excluye los daños incidentales y consecuentes. Además, 
la garantía no cubre casos de fuerza mayor, como incendios, 
inundaciones, huracanes y tornados.

Esta garantía le otorga derechos legales específicos y también puede 
tener otros derechos que varían según el territorio. Algunos países 
o jurisdicciones no permiten la limitación o exclusión de daños 
incidentales o consecuenciales, o limitaciones sobre la duración de 
una garantía implícita, por lo que el la limitación anterior puede no 
ser aplicable en su caso. Esta garantía es adicional a sus derechos 
legales como consumidor. La garantía anterior no podrá modificarse 
salvo por escrito firmado por ambas partes. 
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Limpieza

Limpie el reloj con un paño no abrasivo que no suelte pelusa. Si es 
necesario, humedezca ligeramente el paño con agua dulce. Si su 
reloj tiene sustancias o residuos visibles en lugares como los puertos 
de carga, puede mantenerlo bajo un chorro ligero de agua dulce 
tibia hasta que esté limpio. Este dispositivo no requiere esterilización.

Servicio y asistencia

Si el dispositivo parece estar dañado o no funciona correctamente, 
siga las instrucciones de la Guía del usuario del reloj en bellman.com/
watch-guide. Si el producto sigue sin funcionar, póngase en contacto 
con un centro de servicio autorizado para obtener información sobre 
el servicio y la garantía.

Normativa

Para obtener información sobre la certificación reglamentaria, consulte 
la Guía del usuario del reloj Bellman en bellman.com/watch-safety.

Especificaciones técnicas

Dimensiones  49.5  44.5  10.2 mm, Peso: 42g, 1.5 oz.
Tamaño de la pantalla 1,3" TFT pantalla táctil completa
Resolución de pantalla 240  240 px
Potencia de la batería 200 mAh
Tiempo de funcionamiento Hasta 1 semana dependiendo del uso
Material  ABS+PC (reloj), Silicona (pulsera)
Resistente al agua  IP67
Cargador  USB
Frecuencia  2400 – 2483,5 MHz
Potencia de transmisión 3 mW (máx.)
Cobertura  ≤ 250 m de alcance abierto. Los obstáculos, 

 como paredes o equipos eléctricos, 
 pueden reducir la cobertura.

En la caja 

 BE3330 Receptor de Reloj
 BE9419 Muñequera, Negro

 BE9295 Cargador de bolsillo
 Guía de iniciación
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Garantie et informations de sécurité

Avant d'utiliser votre récepteur de montre Bellman, veuillez prendre 
connaissance des informations suivantes Regardez le guide de l'utilisa-
teur sur bellman.com/watch-guide. Si vous avez d'autres questions sur 
votre produit, contactez votre point de pour obtenir de l'aide.

Sécurité et manipulation

Pour plus d'informations sur la sécurité et la manipulation, voir 
”Sécurité et manipulation” dans le Guide de l'utilisateur de la montre à 
l'adresse bellman.com/watch-safety.

Exposition aux radiofréquences

Pour plus d'informations sur l'exposition aux radiofréquences, voir  
«Exposition à l'énergie des radiofréquences» dans le guide de l'utilisa-
teur de la montre Bellman à l'adresse bellman.com/watch-safety.

Batterie et charge

Pour votre sécurité, ne retirez pas la batterie incorporée dans le 
produit. Le remplacement de la batterie par un professionnel non 
qualifié peut entraîner des dommages à votre appareil. Si vous devez 
remplacer la batterie, apportez-la au centre de service agréé le plus 
proche pour obtenir de l'aide. Les piles doivent être recyclées ou 
éliminées séparément des déchets ménagers. Pour plus d'informations 
sur la mise au rebut et le recyclage des piles, consultez la section ”Mise 
au rebut correcte des piles de ce produit” du guide de l'utilisateur de la 
montre à l'adresse bellman.com/watch-guide.

Interférence des dispositifs médicaux

Les personnes porteuses d'un stimulateur cardiaque doivent :

 Gardez TOUJOURS le produit à plus de 15 cm de votre stimulateur 
cardiaque lorsque le produit est allumé.

 Ne pas transporter le produit dans une poche de poitrine.

BE3330
Récepteur de Montre FR
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 Utilisez le poignet opposé au stimulateur cardiaque afin de minimi-
ser le risque ‘interférence des radiofréquences (RF).

 Éteindre immédiatement le produit s'il y a une quelconque 
indication d'interférence. Si vous utilisez un autre appareil médical 
personnel, consultez votre médecin ou le fabricant de votre appareil 
pour déterminer s'il est correctement protégé contre l'énergie RF 
externe.

Résumé de la garantie limitée de deux ans

La société garantit ce produit pendant deux (2) ans à compter de 
la date d'achat contre tout défaut dû à un vice de matériau ou de 
fabrication. Cette garantie ne s'applique qu'aux conditions normales 
d'utilisation et de service, et n'inclut pas les dommages résultant 
d'un accident, d'une négligence, d'une mauvaise utilisation, d'un 
démontage non autorisé ou d'une contamination, quelle qu'en soit 
la cause. 

Cette garantie exclut les dommages accessoires et indirects. En 
outre, la garantie ne couvre pas les cas de force majeure, tels que les 
incendies, les inondations, les ouragans et les tornades.

Cette garantie vous confère des droits légaux spécifiques et vous 
pouvez également bénéficier d'autres droits qui varient en fonction 
du territoire. Certains pays ou juridictions n'autorisent pas la limi-
tation ou l'exclusion des dommages accessoires ou indirects, ou la 
limitation de la durée d'une garantie implicite. La limitation ci-dessus 
peut ne pas s'appliquer à vous. Cette garantie s'ajoute à vos droits 
légaux en tant que consommateur. La garantie ci-dessus ne peut être 
modifiée que par un écrit signé par les deux parties.
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Nettoyage

Nettoyez votre montre avec un chiffon non abrasif et non pelucheux. Si 
nécessaire, humidifiez légèrement le chiffon avec de l'eau douce. Si des 
substances ou des débris sont visibles dans des endroits tels que les ports 
de charge, vous pouvez passer la montre sous un filet d'eau douce tiède 
jusqu'à ce qu'elle soit propre. Cet appareil ne nécessite pas de stérilisation.

Service et assistance

Si l'appareil semble endommagé ou ne fonctionne pas correctement, 
suivez les instructions du guide de l'utilisateur de la montre. Si l'appareil 
ne fonctionne toujours pas, contactez un centre de service agréé pour 
obtenir des informations sur le service et lagarantie.

Réglementation 

Pour obtenir des informations sur les certifications réglementaires, 
consultez le guide de l'utilisateur de la montre.

Spécifications techniques

Dimensions 49.5  44.5  10.2 mm, Poids : 42 g, 1.5 oz.
Taille de l'écran 1.3" TFT entièrement tactile
Résolution de l'écran 240  240 px
Puissance de la batterie 200 mAh
Durée de fonctionnement Jusqu'à 1 semaine selon
l'utilisation matériau ABS + PC (montre), Silicone (bracelet)
Etanchéité IP67
Chargeur USB
Fréquence Bluetooth 2400 – 2483.5 MHz
Puissance de transmission 3 mW (max)
Couverture Jusqu'à 250 m de portée. Les obstacles, tels 

que les murs ou les équipements électriques, 
peuvent réduire la couverture Bluetooth.

Dans la boîte 

 BE3330 Récepteur de Montre
 BE9419 Bracelet, noir

 BE9295 Chargeur de poche
 Guide de démarrage
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   EN     FCC compliance statement

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject 
to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause harmful 
interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, 
including interference that may cause undesired operation.

Warning

Changes or modifications to this unit not expressly approved by 
Bellman & Symfon Group AB could void the user’s authority to operate 
the equipment. 

Note

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits 
for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These 
limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful 

interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses 
and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used 
in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to 
radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference 
will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause 
harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be 
determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encour-
aged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following 
measures:

 Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

 Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

 Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that 
to which the receiver is connected.

 Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.
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IC compliance statement

This device contains license-exempt transmitter(s)/receiver(s) that comply 
with Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada’s license-ex-
empt RSS(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions: 

(1) This device may not cause interference. 

(2) This device must accept any interference, including interference that 
may cause undesired operation of the device.

L'émetteur/récepteur exempt de licence contenu dans le présent 
appareil est conforme aux CNR d'Innovation, Sciences et Développe-
ment économique Canada applicables aux appareils radio exempts 
de licence. L'exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes 
: (1) L' appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage; (2) L' appareil doit 
accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, même si le brouillage est 
susceptible d' en compromettre le fonctionnement.

Product disposal and recycling information

According to local laws and regulations your product should be dis-
posed of separately from household waste. When this product reaches 
its end of life, take it to a collection point designated by local authorities. 
The recycling of your product will help conserve natural resources and 
ensure that it is recycled in a manner that protects human health and 
the environment.

Battery disposal information

This product contains batteries that according to local laws and regula-
tions must be disposed of separately from household waste. Take used 
batteries to a collection point designated by the authorities.

FCC ID: 2APAKBE3330 

IC: 6693A-BE3330
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Head Office

Bellman & Symfon Group AB
Södra Långebergsgatan 30
436 32 Askim
Sweden
Phone: +46 31 68 28 20
E-mail: info@bellman.com 

Distributor | Distribuidor | DistributeurManufacturer

Australia & New Zealand 

Word of Mouth Technology 
PO Box 1001 
Croydon VIC 3136
Australia
Phone: 03 9723 0660  
Email: info@wom.com.au

USA & Canada 

Bellman & Symfon North America Inc. 
PO Box 1388, Morrisville 
North Carolina 27560, USA 
Phone: (910) 239-5796 
Customer support: (833) BELLMAN 
or (833) 235-5626
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